

COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

We hereby state that the following articles we deliver to you:

Cod. Flo	Description
103001260	25cl/8.9oz (20X50) IGEFA
103001261	12cl/4oz (28x55) IGEFA
103001262	34cl/12oz (20x45) IGEFA

They are considered objects intended to come into contact with food.

They comply with EC community legislation:

- Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 and subsequent updates and amendments regarding materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products
- Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and subsequent updates and amendments regarding plastic materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products
- Regulation 2023/2006/EC and subsequent updates and amendments on good manufacturing practices for materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products

And to the following legislation:

- Ministerial Decree 03/21/1973 and subsequent updates and modifications Hygiene regulations for packaging, containers, utensils intended to come into contact with food substances or substances for personal use
- Presidential Decree 777/82 and subsequent updates and amendments Implementation of Directive (EEC) n.76/893 relating to materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products
- Legislative Decree of 10 February 2017, n.29 and subsequent updates and amendments Sanctions for violations of the provisions of Regulations (EC) n.1935/2004, n.1895/2005, n.2023/2006, n.282/2008, n.450/2009 and n.10/2011 regarding materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products and foodstuffs

Above mentioned products are made with:

- Cardboard
- polyethylene (LDPE)
- Water-based Flexo inks

The above materials might contain substances subject to restrictions according to above regulations:

n° CAS	CE n. rif.	Substance	SML Reg. (EU) 10/2011
--------	------------	-----------	--------------------------

FLO S.p.A.

-	-	-	-
The following substances are used "dual use" as provided for by Reg. EC 1333/2008 and EC Reg. 1334/2008:			
-	-	-	-

The inks used for the production of these cups are low migration inks and comply with the "EuPIA Guideline on Printing Inks applied to the non-food contact surface of food packaging materials and articles" and "CEPE- EuPIA Good Manufacturing Practices for the production of food packaging inks." Furthermore, the inks comply with Swiss Ordinance 817.023.21.

The analyses for toxicological risk assessment carried out on decorated cups showed the absence of dangerous substances for human health.

Type or types of food these products are intended to come into contact with:

Watery, acid, alcoholic (up to 8%) and dairy

Filling with hot drinks maximum temperature: 100°C

Contact time: 20 minutes (temperature decaying)

Comments: Do not use in traditional or microwave oven. Not suitable for cooking.

The limit of the global migration together with all other specific restrictions to which monomers and additives contained in the material might be subject, is fulfilled in the use directions above mentioned. This statement is supported by analytical tests or based on theoretical calculations about migration of substances performed in accordance with directives DM 21st of March 1973, where applicable.

Calculations have been made considering that 1 kg of food get in touch with 6 dm² of product.

This statement is issued according to the legislations cited above and is intended to:

E.WEBER & CIE AG ZÜRICH

This statement is valid from the date below and will be replaced in the case substantial changes in the production of material should take place, able to change certain compliance requirements or when the legislative references cited in this statement will be modified and updated in order to request a new check for compliance.

The declaration has anyhow a maximum duration of 24 months.

Date: 14/02/2024



Firma:

Quality and Environment Manager

FLO S.p.A.